

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 1978

Revoking a Proclamation Declaring an Area in the Hawera Acclimatisation District, Taranaki Land District, to be a Wildlife Refuge

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, here-by revoke the Proclamation dated the 10th day of January 1957*, declaring an area of land in the Hawera Acclimatisa-tion District (Taranaki Land District) to be a Wildlife Refuge for the purposes of the Wildlife Act 1953, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District being Section 55, Block 1, Waimate Survey District.

As the same is shown on plan marked I.A. 52/325, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Internal Affairs at Welling-ton, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 17th day of August 1978.

D. A. HIGHET, Minister of Internal Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

*New Zealand Gazette, 10 January 1957, No. 1, p. 8 (I.A. Wil. 34/5/4)

Proclaiming the Borough of Mount Albert to be a City

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 51 of the Local Government Act 1974. I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim the Borough of Mount Albert to be a City.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of August 1978.

D. A. HIGHET, Minister of Local Government.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Altering the Boundaries of the Hutt Valley and Horowhenua Electric Power Districts

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, I, Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby alter the boundaries of the Hutt Valley and Horowhenua Electric Power District by excluding the area described in the First Schedule hereto from the Horowhenua Electrice Power District, and by including that area in the Hutt Valley Electric Power District, and further, I hereby declare that the boundaries of the Hutt Valley and Horowhenua Electric Power District shall be those described in the Second and Third Schedules hereto respectively.

FIRST SCHEDULE

FIRST SCHEDULE ALL that area in the Wellington Land District comprising part of the County of Hutt and part of the Borough of Kapiti, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the mean high-water mark of the sea in line with the south-western boundary of Section 55, Wainui District, in Block III, Paekakariki Survey District, and proceeding north-easterly along the mean high-water of the sea to a point in line with the northern boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 4268, bearing 284° 50'; thence, generally, easterly to and along that boundary and the northern boundaries of the said Lot 1 and their production to and along the middle of Paekakariki Hill Road to a point in line with the north-eastern boundary of part Lot 2, D.P. 4269 (C.T. 530/53), to and along that boundary, the eastern boundary of the said part Lot 2 and the southern boundary of Lot 2, D.P. 4269 to the western boundary to a point in line with the northern boundary of Section 1, Titi District; thence southerly along that boundary to a point in line with the northern boundary of Section 48, Horokiri Valley District; thence, generally, westerly along the boundaries of the Hutt Valley Electric Power District as described in the New Zealand Gazette dated 2 March 1972, at p. 439, to the point of commencement, as the said area is more particu-burdie for a proceeding North and the southern boundary to the point of commencement, as the said area is more particu-burdie for a proceeding North North Section 48, Horokiri the sourd area on the sourd area is more particu-burdie for a proceeding North North Section 48, Horokiri the sourd area on the mean source and the sourd area is more particu-burdie for a point of commencement, as the said area is more particu-burdie for a point boundary boundary boundary boundaries of the Hutt Valley Electric North North 1972, at p. 439, to the point of commencement as the said area is more particu-burdie for a point boundary boundar the point of commencement, as the said area is more particu-larly shown on a plan marked N.Z.E. 974, deposited in the office of the Electricity Division of the Ministry of Energy at Wellington, and thereon outlined in green.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ALL that area comprising first the area described in the Schedule to a Proclamation defining the boundaries of the Hutt Valley Electric Power District, dated the 20th day of February

[L.S.]

[L.S.]